



Calendar Year (CY) 2018 Update for Durable Medical Equipment, Prosthetics, Orthotics and Supplies (DMEPOS) Fee Schedule

MLN Matters Number: MM10395

Related Change Request (CR) Number: 10395

Related CR Release Date: December 1, 2017

Effective Date: January 1, 2018

Related CR Transmittal Number: R3931CP

Implementation Date: January 2, 2018

PROVIDER TYPES AFFECTED

This MLN Matters Article is intended for providers and suppliers submitting claims to Medicare Administrative Contractors (MACs) for Durable Medical Equipment, Prosthetics, Orthotics, and Supplies (DMEPOS) items provided to Medicare beneficiaries and paid under the DMEPOS fee schedule.

PROVIDER ACTION NEEDED

Change Request (CR) 10395 provides the Calendar Year (CY) 2018 annual update for the Medicare DMEPOS fee schedule. The instructions include information on the data files, update factors and other information related to the update of the fee schedule. Make sure your billing staffs are aware of these updates.

BACKGROUND

Section 1834(a), (h), and (i) of the Social Security Act (the Act) requires payment on a fee schedule for certain DMEPOS. Also, payment on a fee-schedule basis is a regulatory requirement at 42 CFR Section 414.102 for Parenteral and Enteral Nutrition (PEN), splints, casts, and Intraocular Lenses (IOLs) inserted in a physician's office.

Section 1834(a)(1)(F)(ii) of the Act mandates adjustments to the fee schedule amounts for certain items furnished on or after January 1, 2016, in areas that are not competitive bid areas, based on information from Competitive Bidding Programs (CBPs) for DME. Section 1842(s)(3)(B) of the Act provides authority for making adjustments to the fee schedule amounts for enteral nutrients, equipment, and supplies (enteral nutrition) based on information from CBPs. Regulations at 42 CFR Section 414.210(g) established the methodologies for adjusting DMEPOS fee schedule amounts using information from CBPs. Recent program instructions on

these changes are available in Transmittal 3551, CR9642, dated June 23, 2016 (MM9642 is available at <https://www.cms.gov/Outreach-and-Education/Medicare-Learning-Network-MLN/MLNMattersArticles/downloads/MM9642.pdf>), and Transmittal 3416, CR9431, dated November 23, 2015 (MM9431 is available at <https://www.cms.gov/Outreach-and-Education/Medicare-Learning-Network-MLN/MLNMattersArticles/downloads/MM9431.pdf>).

The DMEPOS and Parenteral and Enteral Nutrition (PEN) fee schedule files contain HCPCS codes that are subject to the adjusted fee schedule amounts as well as codes that are not subject to the fee schedule CBP adjustments. Fee schedule amounts that are adjusted using information from CBPs will not be subject to the annual DMEPOS covered item update, but will be updated pursuant to 42 CFR Section 414.210(g)(8) when information from the CBPs is updated.

Pursuant to 42 CFR Section 414.210(g)(4), for items where the Single Payment Amounts (SPAs) from CBPs no longer in effect are used to adjust fee schedule amounts, the SPAs are increased by the percentage changes in the Consumer Price Index for all Urban Consumers (CPI-U) from the last year of the applicable CBP to the current year. Information on the update factor for CY 2018 is included below.

The ZIP code associated with the address used for pricing a DMEPOS claim determines the rural fee schedule payment applicability for codes with rural and non-rural adjusted fee schedule amounts. ZIP codes for non-continental Metropolitan Statistical Areas (MSAs) are not included in the DMEPOS Rural ZIP code file. The DMEPOS Rural ZIP code file is updated on a quarterly basis, as necessary. Regulations at 42 CFR 414.202 define a rural area to be a geographical area represented by a postal ZIP code where at least 50 percent of the total geographical area of the ZIP code is estimated to be outside any MSA. A rural area also included any ZIP code within an MSA that is excluded from a competitive bidding area established for that MSA.

The DMEPOS fee schedule file contains fee schedule amounts for non-rural and rural areas. Also, the PEN fee schedule file includes state fee schedule amounts for enteral nutrition items and national fee schedule amounts for parenteral nutrition items.

The DMEPOS and PEN fee schedules and the rural zip code Public Use Files (PUFs) will be available for State Medicaid Agencies, managed care organizations, and other interested parties at www.cms.gov/Medicare/Medicare-Fee-for-Service-Payment/DMEPOSFeeSched.

New Codes Added

New DMEPOS codes added to the HCPCS file, effective January 1, 2018, where applicable, are:

- E0953 and E0954 in the Inexpensive/Routinely Purchased (IN) payment category
- L3761, L7700, L8625, L8694, and Q0477, which are all in the Prosthetics and Orthotics (PO) payment category.

For gap-filling pricing purposes, deflation factors are applied before updating to the current year. The deflation factors for 2017 by the payment category are:

- 0.447 for Oxygen
- 0.450 for Capped Rental
- 0.451 for Prosthetics and Orthotics
- 0.572 for Surgical Dressings
- 0.623 for Parental and Enteral Nutrition
- 0.953 for Splints and Casts
- 0.937 for Intraocular Lenses

Codes Deleted

No HCPCS codes will be deleted from the DMEPOS fee schedule files effective January 1, 2018.

Specific Coding and Pricing Issues

Effective January 1, 2018, new Off-The-Shelf orthotic (OTS) code L3761 - Elbow Orthosis (EO), with adjustable position locking joint(s) prefabricated off-the-shelf - is included in the fee schedule file. Code L3760 was split into two codes: The existing code revised, effective January 1, 2018, to only describe devices customized to fit a specific patient by an individual with expertise, and a new code describing OTS items (L3761).

The fee schedule amount for existing code L3760 will be applied to new code L3761 effective January 1, 2018. The cross-walking of fee schedule amounts for a single code that is split into two codes for distinct complete items is in accordance with the instructions stated in Chapter 3, Section 60.3.1 of the "Medicare Claims Processing Manual." An update will be made to the list of orthotic codes that are designated as OTS at http://www.cms.gov/Medicare/Medicare-Fee-for-Service-Payment/DMEPOSFeeSched/OTS_Orthotics.html to reflect added code L3761.

As part of this update, a corrected calculation is applied to the adjusted fee schedule amounts for codes A4619, E0147, and E0580. The fee schedule adjustment methodology at 42 CFR 414.210(g) was incorrectly applied to these codes, and therefore corrections to the adjusted fee schedule amounts for these codes have been made.

Effective January 1, 2018, the replacement external sound processor (HCPCS code L8691) is split into two codes in order to appropriately identify devices where the actuator is a separate component from the sound processor, microphones, and battery. The two codes are a revised L8691 and a new L8694 transducer/actuator code.

Effective January 1, 2018, the existing fee schedules for L8691 are revised to remove payment for the separate transducer/actuator component. Suppliers billing for replacement sound processors that do not separate the sound processor and the actuator should use both L8691 and L8694 to describe the replaced items. Suppliers billing for replacement sound processors that separate the sound processor and the actuator components should use either or both L8691 and L8694 as appropriate to describe the sound processor component(s).

The replacement Ventricular Assist Device (VAD) power module code Q0479 is split in order to separately identify the patient cable. Effective January 1, 2018, HCPCS code Q0477 identifies a replacement patient cable. Thus, the fees for Q0479 are revised to reflect the establishment of the new patient cable code.

The Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS) is also adjusting the fee schedule amounts for shoe modification codes A5503 through A5507 in order to reflect more current allowed service data. Section 1833(o)(2)(C) of the Act required that the payment amounts for shoe modification codes A5503 through A5507 be established in a manner that prevented a net increase in expenditures when substituting these items for therapeutic shoe insert codes (A5512 or A5513). To establish the fee schedule amounts for the shoe modification codes, the base fees for codes A5512 and A5513 were weighted based on the approximated total allowed services for each code for items furnished during the second quarter of calendar year 2004.

For 2018, CMS is updating the weighted average insert fees used to establish the fee schedule amounts for the shoe modification codes with more current allowed service data for each insert code. The base fees for A5512 and A5513 will be weighted based on the approximated total allowed services for each code for items furnished during the calendar year 2016. The fee schedule amounts for shoe modification codes A5503 through A5507 are being revised to reflect this change, effective January 1, 2018.

As part of this file update, the jurisdiction for HCPCS code E0781 is revised from 'J' to 'D'.

HCPCS code Q0477 (Power Module Patient Cable for Use with Electric or Electric/Pneumatic Ventricular Assist Device, Replacement Only) is being added to the HCPCS file, effective January 1, 2018, to describe a replacement accessory for Ventricular Assist Devices (VADs). Similar to the other VAD supplies and accessories coded at Q0478 thru Q0495, Q0497-Q0502, and Q0504 thru Q0509, CMS has determined the reasonable useful lifetime for code Q0477 to be one year. Therefore, CMS will deny claims for Q0477 before the lifetime of these items has expired. Suppliers and providers will need to add modifier RA to claims for code Q0477 in cases where the battery is being replaced because it was lost, stolen, or irreparably damaged.

Fees for the 'KU' modifier when billed with wheelchair codes E0953 and E0954 are included in the January 2018 file for billing when these items are furnished in connection with Group 3 complex rehabilitative power wheelchairs.

Diabetic Testing Supplies

The fee schedule amounts for non-mail order Diabetic Testing Supplies (DTS) (without KL modifier) for codes A4233, A4234, A4235, A4236, A4253, A4256, A4258, and A4259 are not updated by the annual covered item update. In accordance with Section 636(a) of the American Taxpayer Relief Act of 2012, the fee schedule amounts for these codes were adjusted in CY 2013 so that they are equal to the Single Payment Amounts (SPAs) for mail order DTS established in implementing the national mail order CBP under Section 1847 of the Act. The National Mail-Order Recompete DTS SPAs are available at <https://www.dmecompetitivebid.com/palmetto/cbic.nsf/DocsCat/Home>.

The non-mail order DTS amounts on the fee schedule file will be updated each time the SPAs are updated. This can happen no less often than every time the mail order CBP contracts are recomputed. The CBP for mail order diabetic supplies is effective July 1, 2016, to December 31, 2018. The program instructions reviewing these changes are included in Transmittal 2709, Change Request (CR) 8325, dated May 17, 2013, and Transmittal 2661, CR8204, dated February 22, 2013. You can review related article MM8325 at <https://www.cms.gov/Outreach-and-Education/Medicare-Learning-Network-MLN/MLNMattersArticles/downloads/MM8325.pdf> and MM8204 at <https://www.cms.gov/Outreach-and-Education/Medicare-Learning-Network-MLN/MLNMattersArticles/downloads/MM8204.pdf>.

2018 Fee Schedule Update Factor of 1.1 Percent

For CY 2018, an update factor of 1.1 percent is applied to certain DMEPOS fee schedule amounts. In accordance with the statutory Sections 1834(a)(14) of the Act, certain DMEPOS fee schedule amounts are updated for 2018 by the percentage increase in the CPI- U for the 12-month period ending June 30, 2017, adjusted by the change in the economy-wide productivity equal to the 10-year moving average of changes in annual economy-wide private non-farm business Multi-Factor Productivity (MFP). The MFP adjustment is 0.5 percent and the CPI-U percentage increase is 1.6 percent. Thus, the 1.6 percentage increase in the CPI-U is reduced by the 0.5 percentage increase in the MFP resulting in a net increase of 1.1 percent for the update factor.

2018 Update to the Labor Payment Rates

The CY 2018 allowed payment amounts for HCPCS labor payment codes K0739, L4205, and L7520 are in the table below. Since the percentage increase in the CPI- U for the 12-month period ending with June 30, 2017, is 1.6 percent, this change is applied to the 2017 labor payment amounts to update the rates for CY 2018.

STATE	K0739	L4205	L7520	STATE	K0739	L4205	L7520
AK	\$28.74	\$32.75	\$38.53	NC	\$15.26	\$22.74	\$30.87
AL	\$15.26	\$22.74	\$30.87	ND	\$19.02	\$32.67	\$38.53
AR	\$15.26	\$22.74	\$30.87	NE	\$15.26	\$22.71	\$43.04
AZ	\$18.87	\$22.71	\$37.98	NH	\$16.39	\$22.71	\$30.87
CA	\$23.41	\$37.33	\$43.49	NJ	\$20.58	\$22.71	\$30.87
CO	\$15.26	\$22.74	\$30.87	NM	\$15.26	\$22.74	\$30.87
CT	\$25.48	\$23.25	\$30.87	NV	\$24.31	\$22.71	\$42.07
DC	\$15.26	\$22.71	\$30.87	NY	\$28.09	\$22.74	\$30.87
DE	\$28.09	\$22.71	\$30.87	OH	\$15.26	\$22.71	\$30.87

STATE	K0739	L4205	L7520	STATE	K0739	L4205	L7520
FL	\$15.26	\$22.74	\$30.87	OK	\$15.26	\$22.74	\$30.87
GA	\$15.26	\$22.74	\$30.87	OR	\$15.26	\$22.71	\$44.38
HI	\$18.87	\$32.75	\$38.53	PA	\$16.39	\$23.39	\$30.87
IA	\$15.26	\$22.71	\$36.95	PR	\$15.26	\$22.74	\$30.87
ID	\$15.26	\$22.71	\$30.87	RI	\$18.19	\$23.41	\$30.87
IL	\$15.26	\$22.71	\$30.87	SC	\$15.26	\$22.74	\$30.87
IN	\$15.26	\$22.71	\$30.87	SD	\$17.06	\$22.71	\$41.27
KS	\$15.26	\$22.71	\$38.53	TN	\$15.26	\$22.74	\$30.87
KY	\$15.26	\$29.11	\$39.47	TX	\$15.26	\$22.74	\$30.87
LA	\$15.26	\$22.74	\$30.87	UT	\$15.30	\$22.71	\$48.07
MA	\$25.48	\$22.71	\$30.87	VA	\$15.26	\$22.71	\$30.87
MD	\$15.26	\$22.71	\$30.87	VI	\$15.26	\$22.74	\$30.87
ME	\$25.48	\$22.71	\$30.87	VT	\$16.39	\$22.71	\$30.87
MI	\$15.26	\$22.71	\$30.87	WA	\$24.31	\$33.31	\$39.58
MN	\$15.26	\$22.71	\$30.87	WI	\$15.26	\$22.71	\$30.87
MO	\$15.26	\$22.71	\$30.87	WV	\$15.26	\$22.71	\$30.87
MS	\$15.26	\$22.74	\$30.87	WY	\$21.28	\$30.31	\$43.04
MT	\$15.26	\$22.71	\$38.53				

2018 National Monthly Fee Schedule Amounts for Stationary Oxygen Equipment

CMS is implementing the 2017 monthly fee schedule payment amounts for stationary oxygen equipment (HCPCS codes E0424, E0439, E1390, and E1391), effective for claims with dates of service from January 1, 2018, through December 31, 2018. As required by statute, the addition of the separate payment classes for Oxygen Generating Portable Equipment (OGPE) and stationary and portable oxygen contents must be annually budget neutral. Medicare expenditures must account for these separate oxygen payment classes.

Therefore, the fee schedule amounts for stationary oxygen equipment are reduced by a certain percentage each year to balance the increase in payments made for the additional separate oxygen payment classes. For dates of service January 1, 2018, through December 31, 2018, the monthly fee schedule payment amounts for stationary oxygen equipment range from approximately \$66 to \$76 incorporating the budget neutrality adjustment factor.

When updating the stationary oxygen equipment amounts, corresponding updates are made to

the fee schedule amounts for HCPCS codes E1405 and E1406 for oxygen and water vapor enriching systems. Since 1989, the payment amounts for codes E1405 and E1406 have been established based on a combination of the Medicare payment amounts for stationary oxygen equipment and nebulizer codes E0585 and E0570, respectively.

2018 Maintenance and Servicing Payment Amount for Certain Oxygen Equipment

CMS is also updating for 2018 the payment amount for maintenance and servicing for certain oxygen equipment. Payment for claims for maintenance and servicing of oxygen equipment was instructed in Transmittal 635, CR6792, dated February 5, 2010, and Transmittal 717, CR6990, dated June 8, 2010. (You can review related articles MM6792 at <https://www.cms.gov/Outreach-and-Education/Medicare-Learning-Network-MLN/MLNMattersArticles/downloads/MM6792.pdf> and MM6990 at <https://www.cms.gov/Outreach-and-Education/Medicare-Learning-Network-MLN/MLNMattersArticles/downloads/MM6990.pdf>.) To summarize, payment for maintenance and servicing of certain oxygen equipment can occur every 6 months beginning 6 months after the end of the 36th month of continuous use or end of the supplier's or manufacturer's warranty, whichever is later for either HCPCS code E1390, E1391, E0433, or K0738, billed with the "MS" modifier. Payment cannot occur more than once per beneficiary, regardless of the combination of oxygen concentrator equipment and/or transfilling equipment used by the beneficiary, for any 6-month period.

Per 42 CFR 414.210(e)(5)(iii), the 2010 maintenance and servicing fee for certain oxygen equipment was based on 10 percent of the average price of an oxygen concentrator. For CY 2011 and subsequent years, the maintenance and servicing fee is adjusted by the covered item update for DME as set forth in §1834(a)(14) of the Act. Thus, the 2017 maintenance and servicing fee is adjusted by the 1.1 percent MFP-adjusted covered item update factor to yield a CY 2018 maintenance and servicing fee of \$70.74 for oxygen concentrators and transfilling equipment.

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

The official instruction, CR10395, issued to your MAC regarding this change is available at <https://www.cms.gov/Regulations-and-Guidance/Guidance/Transmittals/2017Downloads/R3931CP.pdf>.

If you have any questions, please contact your MAC at their toll-free number. That number is available at <https://www.cms.gov/Research-Statistics-Data-and-Systems/Monitoring-Programs/Medicare-FFS-Compliance-Programs/Review-Contractor-Directory-Interactive-Map/>.

DOCUMENT HISTORY

Date of Change	Description
January 5, 2018	Initial article released.

Disclaimer: This article was prepared as a service to the public and is not intended to grant rights or impose obligations. This article may contain references or links to statutes, regulations, or other policy materials. The information provided is only intended to be a general summary. It is not intended to take the place of either the written law or regulations. We encourage readers to review the specific statutes, regulations and other interpretive materials for a full and accurate statement of their contents. CPT only Copyright 2016 American Medical Association. All rights reserved.

Copyright © 2017, the American Hospital Association, Chicago, Illinois. Reproduced with permission. No portion of the AHA copyrighted materials contained within this publication may be copied without the express written consent of the AHA. AHA copyrighted materials including the UB-04 codes and descriptions may not be removed, copied, or utilized within any software, product, service, solution or derivative work without the written consent of the AHA. If an entity wishes to utilize any AHA materials, please contact the AHA at 312-893-6816. Making copies or utilizing the content of the UB-04 Manual, including the codes and/or descriptions, for internal purposes, resale and/or to be used in any product or publication; creating any modified or derivative work of the UB-04 Manual and/or codes and descriptions; and/or making any commercial use of UB-04 Manual or any portion thereof, including the codes and/or descriptions, is only authorized with an express license from the American Hospital Association. To license the electronic data file of UB-04 Data Specifications, contact Tim Carlson at (312) 893-6816 or Laryssa Marshall at (312) 893-6814. You may also contact us at ub04@healthforum.com

The American Hospital Association (the "AHA") has not reviewed, and is not responsible for, the completeness or accuracy of any information contained in this material, nor was the AHA or any of its affiliates, involved in the preparation of this material, or the analysis of information provided in the material. The views and/or positions presented in the material do not necessarily represent the views of the AHA. CMS and its products and services are not endorsed by the AHA or any of its affiliates.